Government of India

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. *170

To be answered on

Thursday, December 22, 2022/ 1 Pausha, 1944

QUESTION
Funds allocated to North Eastern Council

*170. Shri Pabitra Margherita:
Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) the budget allocation to the Ministry from 2019 to 2021, year-wise;
(b) the disbursal and utilization of funds under the Schemes of North Eastern Council (NEC), State

Wise; and
(©) the list of the Non-Governmental Organisations and the total financial assistance provided to them by NEC in the region during the last three years?

ANSWER

The Minister of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region
[Shri G. Kishan Reddy]

(a)to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred in reply to Parts (a) to (¢) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *170 to be answered on 22/12/2022,

(a) The year-wise Budget Estimates (BE), Revised Estimates (RE) and Actual Expenditure (AE) of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region (MDoNER) from 2019-20 to 2021-22 is given in Annexure-1.

(b) The state-wise disbursement and utilization of funds under Schemes of NEC excluding the amount disbursed to agencies other than State Government agencies during the last 3 years

(2019-20 to 2021-22) is given in Annexure-II.

(¢) The list of Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) and the total financial assistance provided to them by NEC in the region during the last 3 years (2019-20 to 2021-22) is, inter-alia, given in Annexure-IIL

Fogeoskok ok
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred in reply to Part (a) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. * 170 to be answered on 22.12.2022

Budget Allocation to MDoNER from 2019-20 to 2021-22, year wise.

Rs. in crore

Year Budget Revised Actual AE as % of
Estimates (BE) Estimates (RE) Expenditure RE
(AE)
2019-20 3000.00 2670.00 2669.72 100
2020-21 3048.73 1860.00 1859.99 100
2021-22 2658.00 2658.00 2657.47 100
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Anmnexure-IT

Annexure referred in reply to Part (b) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. * 170 for

answer on 22.12,2022

Disbursal and utilization of funds under Schemes of NEC' from 2019-20 to 2021-22, State-

wise
Rs. in crore.
State Amount Disbursed Amount Utilized

Arunachal Pradesh 144.61 197.63
Assam 92.42 101.66
Manipur 118.49 20714
Meghalaya 136.20 115.83
Mizoram 158.90 32432
Nagaland 139.54 142.87
Sikkim 102.37 74.88
Tripura 182.19 68.03

Note 1 : Utilised amount in the calculated figure from utilisation certificates received during a particular year which includes utilisation action of released funds from preceding financial years.
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Annexure-II1

Annexure referred in reply to Part (¢) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. * 170 for answer on 22.12,2022

List of NGOs and the Financial Assistance provided to them during last 3 years (2019-20 to 2021-22)
Rs. in Lakh.
Sl Name of the NGO State Financial Remarks/
No Agsistance Projects
Provided
1 Guwahati Tea Auction Centre Assam 25.00 Setting up of Tea Lounge at Guwahati Tea
Auction Centre
2 Indian Chamber of Commerce, Assam 9.50 Workshop on Financial Inclusion in Rural Guwahati Areas of NE (Phase III) in Mizoram
3 Eastern Beats Music Society Assam 250.00 Eastern Beats Music Society for "Rhythms and Aromas of North East
India"
4 M/s LT Eco Bag Mizoram 103.00 Production of Eco - Friendly Bags by M/s
LT Eco Bags
5 Balipara Tract and Frontier Assam 10.00 7th Eastern Himalayan Naturenomics Foundation Forum 2019 at Guwahati on 35th-6th
November 2019
6 Avang Music Society Assam 10.00 Kherkotiya Festival at Majuli
7 Ranglong Youth Association Manipur 8.00 The Ranglong Khohui Cultural Festival
8 Ankon, Assam Assam 12925 Theatre Training-cum-Festival 2019
9 Manipur Writers Forum Manipur 4.80 Three Days Festival of Literature, Music and Dance
10 | North East Christian Nagaland 6.40 Naga Cultural Symposium-II
University
11 | My Home India Delhi 8.00 NEST. Fest 2019
12 | Dorbar Shnong, Nongrim Meghalaya 1.50 71* Independence Day Celebration
Hills, Shillong
13 | Sri Sankaradeva Nethralaya, Assam 10.00 Conference on Ocuplastics Association of
Guwahati India(OPAI) held at Vivanta on 6th-8th
September 2019
14 | Tangkhul Naga Society, Delhi Delhi 60.00 Financial Assistance for the 13th NEC
Tamchon Trophy 2019
15 | National Farmer Association Manipur 7.50 Sustainable development Water pollution
environment changes, Fco-system and integrated approach of Loktak Lake
Manipur
16 | All India Women's Education Delhi 4.82 North East Expo - 2019
Fund Association (AIWEFA)
17 | Jeevan Initiative Assam 10.00 8" Jeevan Kite River Festival
18 | Makunda Christian Leprosy Assam 460.52 Upgradation of Services of Makunda
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and General Hospital,
Bazaricherra, Karimganj,
Assam

Christian Leprosy and General Hospital, Bazaricherra, Karimganj, Assam

19 | Sri Sankaradeva Nethralaya, Assam 130.37 Modernization of Technology of Sri
Guwahati Sankaradeva Nethralaya for Precision Eye Care and Opthalmic Education by SSN,
Guwahati
20 | Bamboo Development Agency, | Mizoram 136.00 North East Handloom & Handicrafts
Mizoram, Aizawl Exhibition held from 05.10.2019 to 08-10-
2019 at Aizawl, Mizoram
21 | Ukhrul Hills Development Manipur 136.00 Two days seminar on Animal Husbandry
Foundation (UHDF), Ukhrul, with Special reference to rearing/ farming Manipur cows, buffaloes, chickens and pigs n Ukhrul District, Manipur
22 | Seva Bharati Purbanchal, Assam 10.00 17th Dhanavantari Seva Yatra, 2022
Guwahati
23 | India Skill Pedia Foundation Sikkim 25.00 Sponsorship of NE  States Young
Entrepreneurs for Intensive Industry
Oriented Training
24 | M/s Handloom & Handicrafts Manipur 7.50 State Level Traditional Crafis Mela which
Development will be held from 23rd to 27th April, 2022
Federation(HHDF), Imphal
West, Manipur
25 | Confederation of Indian Assam 3.00 “Hast Kaari-Empowering Rural North East:
Industry CII Virtual Platforms
26 | Indian Chamber of Commerce Tripura 7.50 “Workshop on  Financial  Inclusion
Tripura,”
27 | Mizoram Acro Sports Mizoram 468.81 Integreted Tourist Circuit,  Serchhip,
Association Mizoram
28 | Kanglei Mime Repertory Manipur 7.50 National Mime Festival
29 | Divva Jeevan Foundation Meghalaya 10.00 NADI
30 | Sri Sankaradeva Nethralaya, Assam 8.00 19th Dhanavantari Seva Yatra, 2022
Guwahati
Total 2067.97
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TUsT [T A ReAP 22.12.2022 7 3R dRifbd 9eaA +170 % 0T (F) F 3 A

wgfa faavor

3 qdf & far #er @ a§ 2019-2020 F 2021-22 9% T9-aR HERT ToiC

(®. #03 H)
GL ) ToT AT e Pt IEdfa® a9 ARE F %
(@5) (315 (©5) ¥ wraa
qEdfas a9
2019-20 3000.00 2670.00 2669.72 100
2020-21 3048.73 1860.00 1859.99 100
2021-22 2658.00 2658.00 2657.47 100
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17 [ofaet saifdofea 10.00 |8a7 Sfae #ee Nay Agkcaa
18 [#Ahar FRfTaaa =i Us 460.52 [Afar TRRETET oMl Uz SfeRd
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IR o7 Rem & U 8 oot A9me|
T TGN faTehT T ST fetchTehtor
20 [dg sgerwic weie, 136.00 [30% g guUEl 3N EEARICY Vel
THSINH, TSt 05.10.2019 & 08-10-2019 d& TSl
s & amafoa &r o
21 [3=%a fEew saawe 136.00 |3mar forer # armar, oW, Fidar siv gam
T3S (JUTEIUE), IAA/ETH o fIRY Head # gRquere WY
3w |, AT ar ey affeR
22 @ SRl yateer , JEgRy 10.00 |17 gsi@ayl War ImET, 2022
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25 |G 3gaer aiEd 3.00 |'BEAHT - AT I Y W OHAFS
ST HIHTSITE T3] Tolewhin
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SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA: Sir, my first supplementary is this. We, the North-Eastern people, are really thankful to the hon. Prime Minister, Shri Narendra Modi for the Centre's Budget allocation to the North-East which is almost double as compared to the other Governments. DoNER and North-East Council, i.e. NEC's Budget and projects are alsc increasing. | would like to know what system has been adopted by
NEC for monitoring the proper and speedy implementation of these projects as DoNER covers a huge geographical area of eight States.

sft Sft. fober R : e =AW=, T 8iR SR & Roras N oiaew &, @
100 IRHE e S Sfear & Wi-as Aoiaed ¢l B9 58 | 3% Mivacd T
oA BT 3 € TUT $B Moiaed Yaoieie &1 4 30 21 vga O g1 R Miviee
BT T B o, SFHT HoR RAfET T81 gt ot anft &9 e ot aes 9 8
TRITH R N8 & [ o7 Wiotae | S Y &1 81 JET &, R+ #1 81 R8T &, SAd! Sid
Nk ¥ Ruld o 9y, St TXid & Uiviae sfedced fham 51wl a8 " ¥Nd
TRBN & ERT AN 81 T 21 894 31l aY e dfted 4 s+~ A=, vas<d &1
ST WIS 2, TS USel -le] U7l 981 Salgc Wehenl, SRNTGEY oiddl & 3fiftead
Ht Xgeteft It £, TWic WX S@d & SR Wivlae &t RUE I §1 89 39 ORE 9 SAd!
TR HifeRT &Y 2 Bl

SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA: Sir, | would like to ask the hon. Minister of DONER as
to what are the major initiatives, projects and schemes in progress in North-East India under his Department.

sft St foper XS} ST Re TINAT WX, 89 SN A & guic & 919 9§ Bie-BIC Folaed BRd 8, AR SHX R & Jed 97 21 87 Ta-de % g &
T s & R 9 5 997 Bic Motaed §, S5 9 1 JieRa #Rd § a9
T A 31X TaRHe 3T gfsar o fifes & |1y sisifeem wxa g o +ft
Toiae | Wgel Taie 3R W TauHed & §i9 e Y g1aT § AT Uk e |
gON W & 919 | Sl BICI-BIC! 94 Bl ©, 89 91 Aleiaed @I oid &l SR
o), gset @1 SRFE & & — Co-ordination with Ministries of the

Government of India and the State Governments.

sft fige aR 29 : AEIET, | 317U AEHH W HA ST W qHT IS &, (B TRl Bl
I Tled B 2, SHH YR @1 e 12 e 39 &1 99 &, 91 9% 12 WY
F3rRT 1 11 T8 T ST § S1R 11 H37) Sft 1 39 IR A STHdRI 67
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oft SRt foberr ¥S1 : GuTdfy TEey, 9T e sfear & g1 e B Riden gofe 3T ST 8, 89 S9! 30 TRYC doas TRATST & U Talhe 6yd 8 3R ara!
T 70 IRUC H T 60 TRHS WA DI Il 6| I8 Fe ! 914 & [ UST R UIgele, S99 |
12 TRHe YRT &1 Velihe xR 21 Uigele & REE @ R &1 12 W o
RrerdT 81 3994 Yoe TavHe Bl Wifaeg gi91 T1fsvl 89 e ff viviee =9 €, S5
UNfdedel hilc Bl ANMey, I Toide & foIy I TTg-ac & gNT WaivTel dof]
VI AP TR AR Tawi a2 41 11 TRE W e Ta-9¢ Bl BT &l 4
Ao el TaHE &1 TR0 J T3] Fioiae a1 &1 JaT9 &< ol § ! sar1 91gdl g, (&
£ 399 BIs [SfErAe 81 ®xd 21 =g FIgRT 81 a1 srovrad usel &, Aid-s%e @
N1 N8 O STAY HYA o ol HRe ARPR NI HHCHS & T2 HH BRell 5| H SMIen!
T B I I A8 § (b ofd 9 -5 § A1G1 Sft & A § IRPR A 8, 99 |
ST &9 36,000 HRIS BT T, I 5 IS AT & FaThY 59 AT Tlce 68,000 RIS
FR o T 21 W), 39H 3al fSwNd 21 9URAN W), IR Wiel § 9gd &M gl €,
e I8 TP FEN A 81, IS Udey A 81, VIS Hefdeidc! 81, o defgeae! 81, TN
FHAfgac! 81 IR dlex d HAfaeiac! 81, =[S ulfdicad draciact, SaH #1 &1
g 2| A-S%¢ H srRe gd amHed YEd! o, afded IRws HAiE S o g Hl g
& F5 T A A TH I Ta-HC 3TTS & IR STATHE Bl AP goal DIufes
IR Bl AEISY, SUH Ugol 2ol BIUfCe T8l XEdl o1, cifthd S9N W 31 g
BT, AR e fIprg & I W S =12y, 39 oy 39 9 9w fifoeed o
TUeh goa | BN Saay 81 ¥aT 21 &9 fordll e & Wy ois fefSpfiaem 18! &
2 Bl

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, players of the North-Eastern region playing a very important role in the Olympics and in the national sports arena.
MR. CHAIRMAN: You ask your guestion.

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: | am coming to my question. We are thankful
to the hon. Prime Minister and the Union Government for setting up of the Sports University in Manipur.

My question is this. Olympic Medalists Mary Kom, Lovlina Borgohain, Mirabai Chanu are from the North-Eastern Region. My straight question to the hon. Minister is: What is the NEC doing for development of sports, to improve activities of sports, to set up more stadia and sports infrastructure in the North-Eastern Region?

sft it fobe ¥E) : TRET TR, T8 U & §INT 81, SR & §NT &1, Yo a-Hc &
HTET S 1Y BT B B, S 59 WoScH & Ty AT STeTT-3TeRT OFIE UR I X8 B
AT ATET T [ TTaHe offs e &1 WicH f¥urdde oiR e Tavide &1 WicH
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fearede, gaat 79 Reaifufaferdt gt 81 < 919 wfew gt =1fey, 99 &9 wWied 4
TR o & SN I8 SIS R H I 21 Tea! & 918 Ugel! 9% UH "39d WicH
It sexviy vare /41, R Ala! Sl & e | Tif-3%€ & qforgR | wrnfid
HI TS B I8 YS! a1 ofll FfF HRT WRER, AT SN B A1 B, gHferg g1 Aref-g
# WITH B TR a1 & foly &1 &R I8 § IR g9 Rajee H 1-d 9ra 9
Tref-g%e # foxgTs T RE1 81 9 a1et oI 7, YRd WReR & g1 ARf-3ve & 3N e, A & SR a1 TavHe oifw sfear @ wied ff sl & 7w 9
Hied & e & forr Io- s a1 ST &9R ToisT # Jied-3%e Wicd &
AT # TR 99 WX & 31K 981 &9 WicH & Aar & {77 o &t |

SHRI RWNGWRA NARZARY: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister the
present status of the construction of Aeipowali Bridge, under the Ministry of DoNER, on the Aei River in Chirang District of Assam; the position of the funds sanctioned;
funds released so far; and, the timeline of completion.

oft SiY. fobert ¥ . TwTUly S, 59 UToiae & N | 1 BAR UM g¥h e T8l gl |
YT STFANT T FHrave HHaR B fESe & 1T SDB! TR Fll 5717

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 171. Shri M. Mohamed Abdulla — not present. Mr.
Minister.

*171. [The questioner was absent. |
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